
 
 
 
  Contact:   Alan Maher 

  Tel:          01246 217391 

  Email:      alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk  

  Date:        Monday, 14 November 2022 

 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 22 November 
2022 at 2.00 pm in the Council Chamber, District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, 
Wingerworth, Chesterfield S42 6NG. 
 
The meeting will also be live streamed from the Council’s website on its You Tube 
Channel. Click on the following link if you want to view the meeting: 
 
North East Derbyshire District Council - YouTube 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 

Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor William Armitage  Councillor Maggie Jones 
Councillor Andrew Cooper Councillor Heather Liggett 
Councillor Peter Elliott Councillor Alan Powell 
Councillor Mark Foster Councillor Jacqueline Ridgway 
Councillor Roger Hall Councillor Kathy Rouse 
Councillor David Hancock Councillor Diana Ruff - Chair 
Councillor Lee Hartshorne 
 
Please notify the Interim Governance Manager, Alan Maher by 4.00 pm on Friday 18 
November 2022 of any substitutions made for the meeting. 
 
For further information about this meeting please contact: Alan Maher 01246 217391 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCAtAqurAPSDhWR0zf_M6XGg?view_as=subscriber


 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notices of substitutions from Members.  
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time.  
 

3   Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 17) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of Planning 
Committee held on 18 October 2022.      
 

4   NED/22/00349/FL - APPERKNOWLE  (Pages 18 - 29) 
 

 Change of use of a Brownfield Site to Housing Land and construction of a five 
bedroom dwelling with attached garage (Amended Plans) at 37 High Street, 
Apperknowle 
 
(Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 

5   Late Representations - Summary Update Report - TO FOLLOW   
 

 (Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 

6   Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined  (Pages 30 - 33) 
 

 (Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 

7   Matters of Urgency (Public)   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

8   Exclusion of Public   
 

 The Chair to Move: 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of the 
following item of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 2, 3 and 5, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972”.  (As amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2008).  
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

9   Planning Enforcement Service Progress Report  (Pages 34 - 41) 
 

 (Principal Planning Enforcement Officer – Development Management)  
 
                                                                                Paragraphs 2 and 5 
 

10   Section 106 (Legal) Agreements Update  (Pages 42 - 52) 
 

 (Planning Manager – Development Management)  
 
                                                Paragraphs 3 and 5 
 

11   Planning Appeal, Killamarsh - NOW PUBLISHED  (Pages 53 - 70) 
 

 (Assistant Director of Planning) 
 
                                                                                 Paragraphs 3 and 5 
 

12   Matters of Urgency (Private)   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

___________ 
 

 

Page 3



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF ME
[...]
red the Application. It took into account the relevant 
Planning Issues. In particular, the Principle of Development and its location on an 
Unallocated Site within the Settlement Development Limits (SDL) for Killamarsh. 
It considered National and Local Planning Policy, including Local Plan Policy SS7, 
which permits development on those sites within Settlement Development Limits 
that have not been allocated within the Local Plan or a Neighbourhood Plan.  
 
Committee also took into account other relevant planning policies. These included 
Policy WC4, requiring that proposals for retail and other town centre uses in the 
District’s Centres contribute to their vitality and viability and Policy ID5, requiring 
that development proposals which would result in the loss of social infrastructure 
facilities, such as local shops, not be permitted, unless the service was no longer 
needed or could be provided in an alternative way. 
 
Members discussed the Application and reflected on all the information which 
they had now received. Some Members highlighted the scale of the development 
and the number of people to be accommodated in the HMO. Some Members 
remained concerned that the proposed facilities would not meet the 
accommodation needs of its residents. Continuing concern was also expressed 
by some Members about the proposed emergency safety measures and whether 

Page 5



 

 

these would be adequate. 
  
Committee discussed the likely travel requirements of the HMO residents. Some 
Members expressed concern about the proposed Travel Plan. They were 
concerned that the frequency of bus services on the routes close to the site had 
been reduced significantly. They suggested that the lack of frequent public 
transport would make the development unsustainable for its residents. There was 
concern that they would find it difficult to access services, visit facilities and take 
up potential employment opportunities. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion Councillor 
[...]
amended plans, it was explained, were now subject to consultation. Committee 
was recommended to approve the Application on that basis and for the Planning 
Manager (Development Management) be authorised to make any necessary 
amendments following on from this consultation.  
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, Councillor D Hancock and W Armitage moved 
and seconded a motion to approve officer recommendations, subject to the 
outcome of the consultation on the revised plans, with the final conditions to be 
determined by the Planning Manager (Development Management). 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Application be conditionally approved in line with officer 
recommendations and as Section 106 agreement. The final wording and content 
of the conditions delegated to the Planning Manager (Development Management) 
 

Section 106 Heads of Terms 
 
 Affordable housing provision as set out in the application (27 affordable 

rent and 10 shared ownership) 
 
 £72,662.20 for the provision of additional educational facilities for 4 primary 

Page 7



 

 

places at North Wingfield Primary and Nursery School.    
 
 £112,132.28 for the provision of additional educational facilities for 4 

secondary phase (with post 16) places at Tupton Hall School. 
 
 £17,216.25 with  a maintenance contribution over 10 years of £6,048.38 

towards existing offsite play provision.   
 
 £32,719 towards NHS Chesterfield Royal Hospital. 
 

Conditions 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
five years from the date of this permission.  
 
Reason:  Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.  
 

2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with 
the details shown on the following plans:- 
 
40549 004R   SITE LAYOUT 
FW2220-TN-001   TECHNICAL NOTE PLOT 71 AND 72    
 
Preliminary Bat Roost Assessment and Further Bat Surveys dated 
24.08.2022 
 
WANW-BSP-XX-D-H-002-P01   DIMENSIONS PLAN 
[...]
nce 
 

4. Before any above ground works commence, the following shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority: 
a) A scheme of landscaping which shall include indications of all 
existing trees and hedgerows on the land 
b) The details of any trees and hedgerows to be retained together with 
measures for their protection during development, 
c) A schedule of proposed plant species, size and density and planting 
locations and  
d) An implementation programme 
 
Reason: In the interest of the appearance of the area and in accordance 
with policies SS1, LC4, and SDC12 of the North East Derbyshire Local 
Plan 
 

5. All planting, seeding or turfing in the approved scheme of landscaping shall 
be carried out in the first planting and seeding season following the 
occupation of buildings or the completion of the development, whichever is 
the sooner.  Any plants or trees which within a period of 5 years from the 
completion of development die, are removed or become seriously 

Page 9



 

 

damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with 
others of similar size and species. 
 
Reason: In the interest of the appearance of the area and in accordance 
with policies SS1, LC4, and SDC12 of the North East Derbyshire Local 
Plan 
 

6. Before development starts, other than preparatory works, details of the 
existing ground levels, proposed finished floor levels of the dwellings and 
the proposed finished ground levels of the site, relative to a datum point 
which is to remain undisturbed during the development, shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall then be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details and the levels shall be retained as such thereafter. 
 
Reason: In the interest of the appearance of the area and in accordance 
with policies SS1, LC4, and SDC12 of the North East Derbyshire Local 
Plan 
 

7. Before any above ground works commence a 
[...]
nsidered the Application. It took into account the Principle of 
Development and the location of the site outside of any established Settlement 
Development Limits in an area designated as part of the Green Belt and within 
the Moss Valley Conservation Area. Committee considered the relevant Local 
Plan Policies requiring that developments within the Green Belt should not be 
detrimental to the visual amenities of the Green Belt or conspicuous by virtue of 
their siting, design or materials of construction.  
 
Committee took into account the relevant Local Plan Policies. These included 
Local Plan Policy LC5, requiring that new extensions be in keeping with the 
property and street scene and create good design which was well-related to its 
site and surroundings in terms of their style. It also considered Local Plan Policy 
SDC12, requiring that new development protect the amenity of existing occupiers 
and creates a good quality of amenity for future occupiers. 
 
Members discussed the Application. They reflected on how the extensions would 
help meet the needs of the occupant with only limited mobility. They considered 
the impact on the main building of the Application and how the removal of the 
existing poorly designed outbuildings would help improve its setting. Members 
also reflected on what impact the proposed development might have in terms of 
ensuring the long term use and maintenance of the main building. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion Councillor D Hancock and W Armitage moved 
and seconded a motion to approve the Application. The motion was put to the 
vote and was agreed.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the Application be conditionally approved in accordance with officer 
recommendations; 

Page 15



 

 

 
(2) That the final wording and content of the conditions delegated to the 

Planning Manager (Development Management) 
 
Conditions 
 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be started within three years 
from the date of this permission
[...]
ises the introduction of a pitched roof on the 
garage which the application seeks to retain.  

 
2.9 The image below details the reduction in the height and mass of the 

proposed dwelling (with the dwelling initially proposed outlined in red). In 
addition, the image shows the garage building which is to be retained. The 
garage comprises a flat roofed structure – the proposals as amended seek 
to introduce a pitched roof to the existing garage building: 

 

 
 
2.10 For clarity and the avoidance of doubt, the application has been assessed 

on the basis of the Location and Site Plan, drawings numbered 2693/19 B 
(Amended Floor Plans) and 2693/21 B (Amended Elevations) uploaded to 
the Council’s website on 15.08.2022, and drawings numbered 2693/20 
Rev C (Site Plan and Section as Proposed), 2693/22 Rev B (Proposed 
Elevations), 2693/23 Rev B (Cross Sectional Gable Elevation), which were 
uploaded to the Council’s website on 24.08.2022.   

 
2.11 In addition to the amendments described above, the applicant has also 

provided a Coal Mining Risk Assessment to be read in conjunction with the 
application.  

 

3.0  Relevant Planning History 
 
3.1 There is no relevant planning history for the application site.   

Page 21



 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

4.1 The Ward Member and Parish Council were consulted on the 
application: 

  
The Ward Member has raised comments and requested that the 
application be determined by Planning Committee to allow for a full 
consideration of issues raised by neighbouring residents (and in turn the 
responses of the applicants themselves), in relation to the following: 
 

 The overall scale and size of the development and its relationship with 
surrounding properties. 

 The Impact of potential overlooking and overshadowing. 

 The separation distances between the proposed property and 
neighbouring properties, in particular number 45 High Street, and 
whether the distances are compliant with Successful Places.  

 The necessit
[...]
table harm to the 
amenity levels currently enjoyed by the occupiers of adjacent properties. 
In this regard, the proposals would be compatible with adjacent sites.  

 
7.19  Officers are of the view that there are no technical reasons by which the 

application could be refused.  
 
7.20 Accordingly, the application is recommended for approval. 
 
8.0 Recommendation 
 
8.1 GRANT Full Planning Permission subject to the following conditions with 

the final wording and content of the conditions delegated to the Planning 
Manager (Development Management): 

 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be started within 3 years from the 

date of this permission.  
 
2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with 

the details shown on the Location and Site Plan and drawings numbered 
2693/19 B (Amended Floor Plans) and 2693/21 B (Amended Elevations) 
uploaded to the Council’s website on 15.08.2022, and drawings numbered 
2693/20 Rev C (Site Plan and Section as Proposed), 2693/22 Rev B 
(Proposed Elevations), 2693/23 Rev B (Cross Sectional Gable Elevation), 
which were uploaded to the Council’s website on 24.08.2022, unless 
otherwise subsequently agreed through a formal submission under the 
Non Material Amendment procedures and unless otherwise required by 
any condition contained in this decision notice. 
 

Page 27



3 Before any above ground works start, a plan to show the positions, 
design, materials, height and type of boundary treatments to be erected 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved scheme shall be completed in full before the first 
occupation of the dwelling hereby approved and shall be retained as 
approved thereafter.  
 

4 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the proposed 
finished floor levels of the dwelling and the proposed finished ground 
levels of the site set out on the approved elevational and cross section 
drawings listed in condition 2 above.  

 
5 Before any above ground works start, precise specifications or samples of 

the walling and roofing materials to be used shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development 
shall then be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 

6 Before the first occupation the dwelling hereby approved, the window at 
the principal (south-west facing) elevation of the property, which serves 
the room identified as ‘bedroom 4’ on the approved floor plans, shall be 
fitted with obscure glazing. The obscure glazing shall be of an obscurity 
equivalent to at least Level 3 of the Pilkington obscure glazing range. The 
window shall be of a non-opening design or alternatively any opening 
parts must be more than 1.7m above the floor level of the room in which 
the window is installed. The window and glazing once installed shall then 
be retained as such thereafter at all times. 
 

7 Notwithstanding the submitted details, the first floor windows on the north-
west and south-east facing side elevations of the dwelling hereby 
approved shall be fitted with obscure glazing. The obscure glazing shall be 
of an obscurity equivalent to at least Level 3 of the Pilkington obscure 
glazing range. The windows shall be of a non-opening design or 
alternatively any opening parts must be more than 1.7m above the floor 
level of the room in which the window is installed. 
 

8 Before development starts, the following shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority: 

 a) a scheme of landscaping, which shall include indications of all existing 
trees and hedgerows on the land,  

 b) the details of any trees and hedgerows to be retained, together with 
measures for their protection during development, 

     c) a schedule of proposed plant species, size and density and planting 
locations and   

Page 28



     d) an implementation programme  

9 All planting, seeding or turfing in the approved scheme of landscaping 
shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding season following the 
occupation of the buildings or the completion of the development, 
whichever is the sooner.  Any trees or plants which within a period of 5 
years from the completion of the development die, are removed or 
become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with others of similar size and species, unless the Local 
Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation. 

 Highways  

10 Before any other operations are commenced, a construction method 
statement shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The agreed plan/statement shall be adhered to 
throughout the construction period. The construction method statement 
shall provide information about plant and materials, site accommodation, 
loading, unloading and manoeuvring of goods vehicles, parking and 
manoeuvring of employees and visitors vehicles during the construction 
period.  

  

 Drainage 
 
11 Before development starts, a scheme for the provision of surface water 

drainage works shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be implemented in full 
before the development is brought into use, and shall be retained as such 
thereafter. 

   
12 Before development starts, a scheme for the provision of foul drainage 

works shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved scheme shall be implemented in full before the 
development is brought into use and shall be retained as such thereafter. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 29



 
North East Derbyshire District Council 

 
Planning Committee 

 
22 November 2022 

 

Planning Appeals Lodged and Determined  

 
Report of the Planning Manager – Development Management 

 
This report is public  

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

 To inform the Committee of the appeals lodged and determined. 
 
1 Report D

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Diana Ruff (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Alan Powell (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor William Armitage Councillor Andrew Cooper 
Councillor Peter Elliott Councillor Lee Hartshorne 
Councillor Kathy Rouse Councillor Pam Windley 
 
Also Present: 
 
R Purcell Assistant Director of Planning 
A Kirkham Planning Manager - Development Management 
C Wilson Senior Planning Officer 
L Ingram Legal Team Manager - Contentious Team 
T Scott Governance and Scrutiny Officer 
A Maher Interim Governance Manager 
 
PLA/
49/2
2-23 

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Hancock, who was 
substituted by Councillor P Windley.  Apologies for absence were also received 
from Councillor M Foster, R Hall and M Jones.  
 

PLA/
50/2
2-23 

Declarations of Interest 
 
None.   
 

PLA/
51/2
2-23 

Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 18 October 2022 were approved as 
a true record.   
 

PLA/
52/2
2-23 

NED/22/00349/FL - APPERKNOWLE 
 
The report to Committee explained that an Application had been submitted for the 
change of use of a Brownfield Site into Housing Land and for the construction of a 
five bedroom house, with an attached garage, at 37 High Street, Apperknowle. 
The Application involved amended plans. It had been referred to Committee by 
the local Ward Councillor, A Dale, who had raised issues about it. Members were 
informed that as the site was owned by the Council, it was appropriate for 
Planning Committee to determine the Application.  
 
Planning Committee was recommended to approve the Application, subject to 
conditions. The report to Committee explained the reasons for this.  
 
Officers contended that the building would be appropriate in scale, design and 
location to the character and function of the local settlement. They felt that, 



 

2 

subject to appropriate conditions, it would not cause unacceptable harm to the 
level of amenity currently enjoyed by the occupiers of adjacent properties. 
Officers concluded, therefore, that the proposal would be an acceptable form of 
development and that there were no technical reasons why the Application should 
be rejected. 
 
Before the Committee discussed the Application it heard from G Flavell, the 
Agent for the Application, and V Jones, who spoke against the Application.  
 
Planning Committee considered the Application. It took into account the 
relevant Planning Issues. In particular, the Principle of Development and the 
site’s location as an Unallocated Site within the defined Settlement 
Development Limits (SDL) for Apperknowle. It considered National and Local 
Planning Policy, including Local Plan Policy SS7, which permits development 
on those sites within Settlement Development Limits that have not been 
allocated within the Local Plan or a Neighbourhood Plan. Committee also took 
into account Local Plan Policy SDC2, and its requirement for replacement 
trees to be planted, when possible, for those removed as a result of a 
development. 
 
Members discussed the Application. They reflected on the amendments which 
had been made to the scale of the proposed development. Members heard 
how the building would now be significantly lower in overall height than 
originally proposed. They reflected on the officer assessment of how, 
following the changes to size, the proposed building would be a typically 
proportioned two-storey dwelling, consistent with the scale, proportions of 
other properties close to the site.  
 
Members discussed the impact which the development might have on 
neighbouring properties and the concerns raised about the possible loss of 
privacy. Some Members sought clarification on vehicle access to the site and 
whether this would be adequate. Committee was reminded that the Highway 
Authority had not objected to the proposed development, subject to 
clarification about the garage size and bin storage areas. 
 
Committee Members discussed the removal of certain trees as part of the 
development. Specific attention was paid to Sycamore trees close to the lane 
leading from the site to the road. Members heard the reasons why, given their 
location at the edge of the development, and their lack of amenity to the local 
area, a Tree Preservation Order should not be imposed on them. They also 
heard that because of their proximity to the development site, they would be 
unlikely to survive during the building works. Some Members felt that they 
should be retained and protected as far as possible during the construction 
and that this requirement be reflected in any conditions. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion Councillor P Elliot and Councillor W 
Armitage moved and seconded a Motion to approve officer recommendations, 
subject to a provision within Condition 8 that the specified trees be retained 
and measures to protect them as far as possible during construction. 
 
The Motion was put to the vote and was approved. 
 



 

3 

RESOLVED -   
 
(1) That the Application be approved, in line with officer recommendations, 

subject to the inclusion within Condition 8 of a provision that the trees 
specified at the meeting be retained and protected as far as possible 
during the construction work. 

 
(2) That the final wording and content of the conditions be delegated to the 

Planning Manager (Development Management). 
 
Conditions 

 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be started within 3 years from the 

date of this permission.  
 

2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with 
the details shown on the Location and Site Plan and drawings numbered 
2693/19 B (Amended Floor Plans) and 2693/21 B (Amended Elevations) 
uploaded to the Council’s website on 15.08.2022, and drawings numbered 
2693/20 Rev C (Site Plan and Section as Proposed), 2693/22 Rev B 
(Proposed Elevations), 2693/23 Rev B (Cross Sectional Gable Elevation), 
which were uploaded to the Council’s website on 24.08.2022, unless 
otherwise subsequently agreed through a formal submission under the 
Non Material Amendment procedures and unless otherwise required by 
any condition contained in this decision notice. 
 

3 Before above ground works start, a plan to show the positions, design, 
materials, height and type of boundary treatments to be erected shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
approved scheme shall be completed before the occupation of the dwelling 
hereby approved and shall be retained as approved thereafter.  
 

4 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the proposed 
finished floor levels of the dwelling and the proposed finished ground levels 
of the site set out on the approved elevational and cross section drawings 
listed in condition 2 above.  

 
5 Before above ground works start, precise specifications or samples of the 

walling and roofing materials to be used shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall 
then be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 

6 Before the occupation the dwelling hereby approved, the window at the 
principal (south-west facing) elevation of the property, which serves the 
room identified as ‘bedroom 4’ on the approved floor plans, shall be fitted 
with obscure glazing. The obscure glazing shall be of an obscurity 
equivalent to at least Level 3 of the Pilkington obscure glazing range. The 
window shall be of a non-opening design or alternatively any opening parts 
must be more than 1.7m above the floor level of the room in which the 
window is installed. The window shall then be retained as such thereafter 
at all times. 
 



 

4 

7 Notwithstanding the submitted details, the first floor windows on the north-
west and south-east facing side elevations of the dwelling hereby approved 
shall be fitted with obscure glazing. The obscure glazing shall be of an 
obscurity equivalent to at least Level 3 of the Pilkington obscure glazing 
range. The windows shall be of a non-opening design or alternatively any 
opening parts must be more than 1.7m above the floor level of the room in 
which the window is installed. 
 

8 Before commencement of above ground works, the following shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority: 

 a) a scheme of landscaping, which shall include indications of all existing 
trees and hedgerows on the land,  

 b) the details of any trees and hedgerows to be retained, together with 
measures for their protection during development.  

     c) a schedule of proposed plant species, size and density and planting 
locations and   

     d) an implementation programme  

9 All planting, seeding or turfing in the approved scheme of landscaping shall 
be carried out in the first planting and seeding season following the 
occupation of the buildings or the completion of the development, 
whichever is the sooner.  Any trees or plants which within a period of 5 
years from the completion of the development die, are removed or become 
seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting 
season with others of similar size and species, unless the Local Planning 
Authority gives written consent to any variation. 

 
10 Notwithstanding any submitted details, before development commences, a 

detailed plan showing the positions, species and crown spread of trees to 
be retained within the application site, together with details of measures for 
their protection for the duration of the works shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This shall include 
measures for the protection of the two Sycamore Trees earmarked for 
removal on the approved Site Plan (2693/20 Rev C). The means of 
protection shall be installed in accordance with the approved scheme 
before any other works commence on site and retained in position until all 
the building works hereby approved have been completed. If any trees, 
which are the subject of the protection measures, die, are removed or 
become seriously damaged or diseased, they shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with replacement trees in accordance with a scheme of 
replacement trees to be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

 
11 Before any other operations are commenced, a construction method 

statement shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The agreed plan/statement shall be adhered to 
throughout the construction period. The construction method statement 
shall provide information about plant and materials, site accommodation, 



 

5 

loading, unloading and manoeuvring of goods vehicles, parking and 
manoeuvring of employees and visitors vehicles during the construction 
period.  

  
12 Before development starts, a scheme for the provision of surface water 

drainage works shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be implemented in full 
before the development is brought into use, and shall be retained as such 
thereafter. 

   
13 Before development starts, a scheme for the provision of foul drainage 

works shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved scheme shall be implemented in full before the 
development is brought into use and shall be retained as such thereafter. 

 
Reasons for Conditions 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be started within 3 years from the 

date of this permission. 
 
2 For clarity and the avoidance of doubt. 
 
3 In the interests of visual and neighbouring amenity.  
 
4 In the interests of visual and neighbouring amenity. 
 
5 In the interests of the character and appearance of the area.  
 
6 In the interests of preserving the amenity levels currently enjoyed by the 

occupiers of neighbouring properties fronting High Street, which are 
positioned at a lower elevation than the proposed property subject of this 
application. 

 
7 In the interests of preserving the amenity levels currently enjoyed by the 

occupiers of neighbouring properties.  
 
8 In the interests of the character and appearance of the area. 
 
9 In the interests of the character and appearance of the area. 

 
10 In the interests of the protection and integration of existing trees of value, 

in accordance with Policy SDC2 of the North East Derbyshire Local Plan 
 

11 In the interests of highway safety during the construction phase. 
 

12 In the interests of satisfactory drainage from the site. 
 

13 In the interests of satisfactory drainage from the site. 
 

PLA/
53/2
2-23 

Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined 
 
The report to Committee explained that two appeals had been lodged, two had 



 

6 

been dismissed and two appeals had been allowed.    
 

PLA/
54/2
2-23 

Matters of Urgency (Public) 
 
None.   
 

PLA/
55/2
2-23 

Exclusion of Public 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of the 
following item of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 2, 3 and 5, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972”.  (As amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2008). 
 

PLA/
56/2
2-23 

Planning Enforcement Service Progress Report 
 
The report to Committee summarised the work of the Council’s Planning 
Enforcement Service. The report set out information relating to the work carried 
out by the Planning Enforcement service during the first six months of the 2022-
23 financial year and showed how this compared to the previous period. 
 
Committee discussed the report and the action taken on specific enforcement 
issues. During their discussion, Members reiterated their support for the work of 
the Planning Enforcement Service and congratulated the officers for the good 
progress which they had made.  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the report and workload information on the Planning Enforcement Service be 
noted. 
 
By Acclamation  
 

PLA/
57/2
2-23 

Section 106 (Legal) Agreements Update 
 
The report to Committee provided information on specific ‘Section 106’ 
Agreements, or agreements reached between the Council as Planning Authority 
with developers to carry out specific work to help offset the impact of new 
developments on local people.  
 
Members were informed of those agreements where the funding had now been 
secured. It also included information about Section 106 agreements where the 
funding had not yet been received or written-off. 
 
RESOLVED -   
 
(1) That the information contained within Appendices A, B and C of the report 

 be noted. 
 
(2) That the contents of paragraph 2.1 of the report be noted and endorsed. 



 

7 

 
(3) That information on Section 106 Agreements continues to be reported to 

 Planning Committee.  
 

    By Acclamation 
 
 

PLA/
58/2
2-23 

Planning Appeal, Killamarsh 
 
Members were reminded that an appeal has been lodged against the refusal of 
planning permission for 397 dwellings at land west of Upperthorpe Road, 
Killamarsh (application NED/18/01003). The report to Committee explained 
that follow-on legal advice had been received, which Members were asked to 
consider. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion Councillor D Ruff and W Armitage moved 
and seconded a Motion that the Council cease to pursue its grounds for 
refusal to the Appeal, in order to minimise the costs to the Council.  
  
The Motion was put to the vote and was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 

(1) That the Council cease to pursue its grounds for objection to the 
Appeal, in order to minimise the costs to the Planning Authority 

 
PLA/
59/2
2-23 

Matters of Urgency (Private) 
 
None.  
 


